The Citywide Affordable Housing Loan Committee has reviewed Borrower's 

application for Funds and, in reliance on the accuracy of the statements in that application, has 
recommended to the Mayor that the City make a loan of Funds to Borrower (the "SSP Loan") in 
the amount of Twenty Million Nine Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($20,900,000.00) 
(the "Funding Amount"), under this Agreement to fund certain costs related to the Project.  

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in 

this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS.

[...]

Reserve Account”).  

(p) Borrower must establish or cause to be established a segregated interest-
bearing for the sinking fund reserve account to be funded by the Borrower (the “Borrower 
Sinking Fund Reserve Account”).  Borrower must have deposited no less than One Hundred 
Eighty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($185,000.00) into the Borrower Sinking Fund 
Reserve Account. 

(q) Borrower must submit and receive approval from MOHCD for a 
commercial marketing plan that addresses the strategies to secure long-term market rate tenants 
for the Commercial Space. 

(r)  Borrower must submit and receive approval from MOHCD for a

[...]

The City may review 
the adequacy of deposits to the Replacement Reserve Account periodically and require 
adjustments as it deems necessary. 

(b) Borrower must make an initial deposit into the Replacement Reserve 
Account in an amount equal to Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($350,000.00).  Thereafter, quarterly deposits must equal Seventy Five and No/100 Dollars 
($75.00) per Unit.  Borrower may request adjustments every seven (7) years based on its most 
recently approved CNA. 

(c) Borrower must  deposit into the Replacement Reserve Account any refund

[...]

(a) Prior to closing of the Loan, or any other date the City designates in 
writing, Borrower must establish or cause to be established a segregated interest-bearing 
operating reserve depository account (the "Operating Reserve Account") by depositing funds in 
an amount equal to One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven and No/100 
Dollars ($175,687.00).  The City may review the adequacy of deposits to the Operating Reserve 
Account periodically and require adjustments as it deems necessary. 

(b) Once the City and Borrower have agreed that the Sinking Funds are no 
longer necessary for operation of the Project, then no less than annually after such date and

[...]

assumptions made in Exhibit B-3, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by MOHCD. In addition, 
Borrower shall not request withdrawals from the Sinking Funds unless Borrower has carried out 
rent increases in accordance with Section 7.3 of this Agreement. 

(b)  The City shall disburse One Million One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand 
and No/100 Dollars ($1,165,000.00) of the Loan to the City Sinking Fund Reserve Account 
described in Section 4.3(p). With the prior written approval of MOHCD, Borrower may 
withdraw funds from the City Sinking Fund Reserve Accountfor the purpose of covering 
operating deficits of the Project.

[...]

(c) Commencing on the date the Deed of Trust is recorded in the Official 

Records and continuing on each anniversary up to and until the tenth (10th) anniversary of the 
date the Deed of Trust is recorded in the Official Records, Borrower shall make a deposit of One 
Hundred Eighty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($185,000.00) to the Borrower Sinking Fund 
Reserve Account for a total of amount of One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Five Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($1,855,000.00) by such tenth anniversary. City agrees that Borrower intends to 
withdraw funds from Borrower Sinking Fund Reserve Account only after the City Sinking Fund 
Reserve Account has been fully withdrawn by Borrower. Borrower may request approval from 
MOHCD to make a withdrawal from the Borrower Sinking Fund Reserve Account no more than

[...]

Borrower must notify the City of the receipt 
and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 
Agreement.   

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  Borrower is entitled to receive fees from the Loan in a total amount not 
to exceed Seven Hundred Forty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($740,000.00) for developing the 
Project (“Developer Fees”), payable through the close of escrow.   

ARTICLE 16 TRANSFERS. 

16.1 Permitted Transfers/Consent.  Borrower may not cause or permit any voluntary 
transfer, assignment or encumbrance of all or any portion of its interest in the Site or Project or